508920598 12/13/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI693726

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Triumvirate Environmental, LLC	12/13/2024
Emilcott Associates, LLC	12/13/2024

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	OHA Agency LLC, as Administrative Agent	
Street Address:	1 Vanderbilt Avenue, 16th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10017	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10947388
Patent Number:	9377380
Patent Number:	9075016
Patent Number:	8325061
Patent Number:	8584509
Patent Number:	8485019
Patent Number:	7874198
Application Number:	17173085

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8004945225

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Tindie

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2594228 JT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew Hackett

SIGNATURE: Andrew Hackett		
DATE SIGNED:	12/13/2024	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=Project Rock Star - Patent Security Agreement - Execution Version#page1.tiff		
source=Project Rock Star - Patent Security Agreement - Execution Version#page2.tiff		
source=Project Rock Star - Patent Security Agreement - Execution Version#page3.tiff		
source=Project Rock Star - Patent Security Agreement - Execution Version#page4.tiff		

#### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 13, 2024, by Triumvirate Environmental, LLC and Emilcott Associates, LLC (individually, a "Grantor", and, collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of OHA AGENCY LLC, in its capacity as administrative agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement, defined below) (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), for the benefit of the Secured Parties.

#### $\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$ :

WHEREAS, the Grantors are party to a Security Agreement dated as of December 13, 2024 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, pursuant to which the Grantors are required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement;

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Grantors hereby agree with the Administrative Agent as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement.
- SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral</u>. Each Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Collateral (excluding any Excluded Assets) of such Grantor: all Patents of such Grantor, including those listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto.
- SECTION 3. The Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, pursuant to the Security Agreement and Grantors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patents made and granted hereby and thereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control unless the Administrative Agent shall otherwise determine.
- SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the termination of the Security Agreement in accordance with Section 6.11 thereof with respect to any Grantor, the Administrative Agent shall, at the expense of such Grantor, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to such Grantor an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the lien on and security interest in the Patents under this Patent Security Agreement.
- SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Patent Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts.

[Signature pages follow]

TRIUMVIRATE ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC EMILCOTT ASSOCIATES, LLC

By:

Name: John F. McQuillan, Jr.

Title: Chief Executive Officer

[Patent Security Agreement]

OHA AGENCY LLC,

as Administrative Agent By: Oak Hill Advisors, L.P., its managing member

By: Name: Gregory S. Rubin

Title: Authorized Signatory

## Schedule I to PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

### **Patents:**

**RECORDED: 12/13/2024** 

OWNER	PATENT NUMBER	TITLE
TRIUMVIRATE ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC	App: US17/173085 Reg: <u>US20210163749A1</u>	Plastic articles made from recycled medical and other plastic waste
TRIUMVIRATE ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC	App: US15/413638 Reg: <u>US10947388B2</u>	Plastic articles made from recycled medical and other plastic waste
EMILCOTT ASSOCIATES, LLC	App: US14/055461 Reg: <u>US9377380B2</u>	Environmental monitoring system and method with a prefilter
EMLICOTT ASSOCIATES, LLC	App: US13/456786 Reg: <u>US9075016B2</u>	Automated control of analytical sampling with environmental monitoring system
EMILCOTT ASSOCIATES, LLC	App: US12/683702 Reg: <u>US8325061B2</u>	System and method for mobile environmental measurements and displays
EMILCOTT ASSOCIATES, LLC	App: US12/650951 Reg: <u>US8584509B2</u>	Environmental monitoring system and method with a prefilter
EMILCOTT ASSOCIATES, LLC	App: US12/333856 Reg: <u>US8485019B2</u>	Methods and systems for analysis, reporting and display of environmental data
EMILCOTT ASSOCIATES, LLC	App: US12/334061 Reg: <u>US7874198B2</u>	Methods and systems for analysis, reporting and display of environmental data